Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form S-11/A

21

they were notifying the Audit Committee of a material weakness related to the design or operation of the internal
control components over our accounting for leases and depreciation of leasehold improvements. We have started to
take corrective actions to remedy this internal control deficiency.

The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," our consolidated

16

financial statements, our consolidated financial statements, our pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements, Tower Ventures', ForeSite 2005's, Lattice's, Didier Communications', Towers of Texas', Triton's and the
Sprint Site USA's statements of revenue and certain expenses, and each of their related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

Predecessor
Company Successor Company

Ten Months
Ended

October 31,
2002

Two Months
Ended

December 31,
2002

Year Ended
December 31,

2003

Year Ended
December 31,

2004

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

Year Ended
December 31,

2004
(dollars in
thousands) (dollars in thousands)

Statements of Operations
Data: (1)
Revenues $ 137,435 $ 27,454 $ 166,670 $ 182,865 $
Direct site operating
expenses (excluding
impairment losses,
depreciation, amortization
and accretion expense) 46,570 9,028 56,572 57,462
Gross margin  90,865 18,426 110,098 125,403
Other expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 27,523 4,743 26,914 23,410
State franchise, excise and
minimum taxes 1,671 330 848 69
Depreciation, amortization
and accretion (2) 73,508 10,119 47,137 54,288
Non-cash stock-based
compensation expense — — 1,479 4,235
Impairment loss on assets 5,559 — — —
Reorganization costs 59,124 — — —
Total operating expenses 167,385 15,192 76,378 82,002
Operating income (loss) (76,520) 3,234 33,720 43,401

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form S-11/A

22

Gain (loss) on
extinguishment of debt 404,838 — — (9,018)
Interest expense, net. 45,720 4,041 20,477 27,529
Income (loss) from
continuing operations 288,326 (910) 14,018 6,637 $
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations (32,076) (84) (131) 111
Income (loss) before gain
(loss) on sale of properties 256,250 (994) 13,887 6,748
Gain (loss) on sale of
properties (78) (2) (726) 124
Net income (loss) $ 256,172 $ (996) $ 13,161 $ 6,872
Net income (loss) per share
(basic) $ 5.27 $ (0.02) $ 0.32 $ 0.15 $
Net income (loss) per share
(diluted) $ 5.27 $ (0.02) $ 0.32 $ 0.14 $
Statements of Cash Flows
Data:
Net cash flows provided by
operating activities $ 20,869 $ 7,193 $ 59,218 $ 83,546 $
Net cash flows used in
investing activities (3,920) (727) (36,181) (447,734)
Net cash flows provided by
(used in) financing
activities (22,102) (9,626) (17,840) 361,449

17

Predecessor
Company Successor Company

October 31,
2002

December 31,
2002

December 31,
2003

December 31,
2004

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

December 31,
2004

(dollars in
thousands) (dollars in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 21,819 $ 4,350 $ 9,661 $ 5,991 $
Total assets 909,098 528,066 519,967 923,369

Total debt 491,473 277,844 264,251 706,920
Stockholders' equity 354,917 204,330 217,531 153,197

Predecessor
Company Successor Company

Ten Months
Ended

Two Months
Ended

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form S-11/A

23

October 31,
2002

December   31,
2002

2003 2004 Year Ended
December 31,

2004
(dollars in
thousands) (dollars in thousands)

Other Data:
Adjusted EBITDA (3) $ (31,185) $ 13,229 $ 81,625 $ 102,365 $
Adjusted FFO
(AFFO)(4) $ (72,877) $ 7,999 $ 60,130 $ 71,780 $
Number of
communications sites at
end of period 3,481 3,480 3,276 4,060 11,016

(1)During the ten months ended October 31, 2002, the two months ended December 31, 2002 and the years ended